
THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PROMOTIONAL MIX
DONE BY PUSAT ZAKAT MELAKA (PZM) TO

CREATE CUSTOMERS' AWARENESS IN MELAKA
TENGAH AREA IN FULFILLING THEIR ZAKAT

OBLIGATION

ZURHAIDA BINTI IMPIAN
2006820057

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hans) Marketing

FALCULTV OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MELAKA

NOVEMBER 2008



Table of Contents

Page

Acknowledgement

List of Tables

Abstract

CHAPTER 1

1.0. Introduction

1.1. Research Background

1.2. Background of Pusat Zakat Melaka (PZM)

1.2.1. Vision

1.2.2. Mission

ii

iii

1

2

3

6

6

1.3. Promotional Mix Done By Pusat Zakat Melaka (PZM) to Create Customers'
Awareness

1.3.1. Advertising

1.3.2. Public Relation

1.3.3. Direct Marketing

1.3.4. Sponsorship

1.4. Problem Statement

1.5. Research Questions

1.6. Research Objectives

1.7. Scope of the Study

1.8. Significance of the Study

1.8.1. Management

1.8.2. Employees

1.8.3. Researcher

1.8.4. Future Research

1.9. Limitation of the Study

1.9.1. Time Constraint

1.9.2. Availability of the Secondary Data

7

8

8

9

10

11

12

12

12

13

13

13

14

14

14

15



1.9.3. Commitment of Respondents

1.9.4. Cost and budgets

1.9.5. Experience Factor

1.9.6. Lack of Knowledge

1.10. Definition of Terms

/

1.10.1.
1,10,2,
1.10.3.
1.10.4.
1.10.5.
1.10.6.
1.10.7.

CHAPTER 2

Literature Reviews

Zakat
prQmQti9n~1 Mi)(
Advertising
Public Relation
Direct Marketing
Sponsorship
Customers Awareness

15

15

15

16

16

16
HS
17
17
17
17
18

2.0. Promotional Mix

2.0.1. Advertising

2.0.2. Public Relation

2.0.3. Direct Marketing

2.0.4. Sponsorship

2.1 Customers Awareness

2.2 Theoretical Framework

2.2.1 Hypothesis

CHAPTER 3

Research Methodology

3.0. Introduction

3.1. Unit of Analysis

3.2. Population

3.3. Sampling Method

3.4. Sampling Frame

3.5. Data Collection Procedures

3,~.1, Prim~ry O~t~

3.5.1.1. Questionnaires

19

20

22

23

24

26

27

28

30

30

31

30

30

31

31
31



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

h, th~ l'l~rnE! 9f AII~!'l_ the rn9SJ gr~ci9u_S ~I'ld the:! rnQst mercJful, firstly I W9ulq Uke to tal<e

this opportunity to extend a heartfelt thanks to Puan Norhalina Bt Hamzah as Human Resource

and Administration Manager of Puzat Zakat Melak~ (PZM) for giving m~ a chance to do my

practical training and be my supportive supervisor at PZM. Besides, several people have been

extremely helpful in completing my report. I would praise the Almighty Allah for giving me the

strength, the knowledge, the skills, the everlasting patience and health throughout completing

this report.

Last but not least, I would like to extend special thanks to my supportive Advisors,

Associate Professor Puan Hajah Zaiton Bt Haji Mahmud and Puan Siti Normah Bt Awang Tuah,

friends and not forgetting my beloved family for their love, patience and supports that make

everything worth doing. May Allah bless all of you.

THANK YOU

1



Abstract-- - - -- .- .

The purpose of this research is to know the effectiveness of promotional mix done by

Pusat Zakat Melaka (PZM) to create customers' awareness in Melaka Tengah in fulfilling their

Zakat obligation. The promotional mix consists of elements such as advertising, public

relations direct marketing and sponsorship. Nowadays promotional mix has gained

importance within the country to achieving the competitive advantage. Moreover promotional

mix has been used not by the profit organization but also the nonprofit organization.

The findings show that the PZM have encountered some problem in their promotional mix

strategies whereby becomes one of their weaknesses strategies in order to attract the

consumers. The stUdy is to find the level of customers' awareness, the relationship between

promotional mixes with customers' awareness and to determine the most effective

promotional mix done by PZM. As to solve their problem, the researcher suggests some of

suggestions for the company to enhancing their promotional mix strategies. A total of 80 of

respondents have been asked by using questionnaire in order to gain information and

feedback to the company. The questionnaire consists of questions about the promotional mix

done by PZM and customer awareness in order to fUlfilling their Zakat obligation.

iii


	THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PROMOTIONAL MIX DONE BY PUSAT ZAKAT MELAKA (PZM) TO CREATE CUSTOMERS' AWARENESS IN MELAKA TENGAH AREA IN FULFILLING THEIR ZAKAT OBLIGATION
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	Table of Contents
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	List of Tables
	Abstract
	Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0. Introduction
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Background of Pusat zakat Melaka (PZM)
	1.3 Promotional Mix Done By Pusat lakat Melaka To Create Customers' Awareness
	1.4. Problem Statement
	1.5. Research Questions
	1.6. Research Objectives
	1.7. Scope of Study
	1.8. Significance of the Study
	1.9. Limitation of The Study
	1.10. Definition of Terms

	Chapter 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0. Promotional Mix
	2.1. The Framework and Hypotheses

	Chapter 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0. Introduction
	3.1. Unit of Analysis
	3.2. Population
	3-.3. Sampling Method
	3.4. Sampling Frame
	3.5. Data Collection Procedures
	3.6. Data Analysis

	Chapter 4 Analysis and Interpretation of Data
	4.0. Introduction
	4.1. Reliability Test
	4.2. Frequency Distribution for Demographic Factor
	4.3. The Level of Customers' Awareness of Promotional Mix Done By Pusat Zakat Melaka
	4.4. Relationship between Promotional Mix and Customers' Awareness
	4.5. The Most Effective Promotional Mix Done by Pusat lakat Melaka in Creating Customers' Awareness

	CHAPTER 5 Conclusion and Recommendations
	5.0. Conclusion
	5.1. Recommendations

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



