THE EFFECTIVENESS OF PROMOTIONAL MIX DONE BY PUSAT ZAKAT MELAKA (PZM) TO CREATE CUSTOMERS' AWARENESS IN MELAKA TENGAH AREA IN FULFILLING THEIR ZAKAT OBLIGATION

ZURHAIDA BINTI IMPIAN 2006820057

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

FALCULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

NOVEMBER 2008

	Table of Contents	
		Page
Ackn	owledgement	i
List of Tables		ii
Abstract		iii
CHA	PTER 1	
1.0.	Introduction	1
1.1.	Research Background	2
1.2.	Background of Pusat Zakat Melaka (PZM)	3
	1.2.1. Vision	6
	1.2.2. Mission	6
1.3.	Promotional Mix Done By Pusat Zakat Melaka (PZM) to Create Awareness	: Customers'
	1.3.1. Advertising	7
	1.3.2. Public Relation	8
	1.3.3. Direct Marketing	8
	1.3.4. Sponsorship	9
1.4.	Problem Statement	10
1.5.	Research Questions	11
1.6.	Research Objectives	12
1.7.	Scope of the Study	12
1.8.	Significance of the Study	12
	1.8.1. Management	13
	1.8.2. Employees	13
	1.8.3. Researcher	13
	1.8.4. Future Research	14
1.9.	Limitation of the Study	14
	1.9.1. Time Constraint	14
	1.9.2. Availability of the Secondary Data	15

	1.9.3. Commitment of Respondents	15
	1.9.4. Cost and budgets	15
	1.9.5. Experience Factor	15
	1.9.6. Lack of Knowledge	16
1.10.	Definition of Terms	16
	 1.10.1. Zakat 1.10.2. Promotional Mix 1.10.3. Advertising 1.10.4. Public Relation 1.10.5. Direct Marketing 1.10.6. Sponsorship 1.10.7. Customers Awareness 	16 16 17 17 17 17
CHAP	TER 2	
Litera	ture Reviews	
2.0.	Promotional Mix	19
	2.0.1. Advertising	20
	2.0.2. Public Relation	22
	2.0.3. Direct Marketing	23
	2.0.4. Sponsorship	24
2.1	Customers Awareness	26
2.2	Theoretical Framework	27
	2.2.1 Hypothesis	28
CHAP	TER 3	
Resea	rch Methodology	
3.0.	Introduction	30
3.1.	Unit of Analysis	30
3.2.	Population	31
3.3.	Sampling Method	30
3.4.	Sampling Frame	30
3.5.	Data Collection Procedures	31
	3.5.1. Primary Data 3.5.1.1. Questionnaires	31 31

ĺ

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

اَلسَّلَامُ عَلَيْكُم وَرَحْمَةُ اللَّهِ وَبَرَّكَاتُهُ

In the name of Allah the most gracious and the most merciful, firstly I would like to take this opportunity to extend a heartfelt thanks to Puan Norhalina Bt Hamzah as Human Resource and Administration Manager of Puzat Zakat Melaka (PZM) for giving me a chance to do my practical training and be my supportive supervisor at PZM. Besides, several people have been extremely helpful in completing my report. I would praise the Almighty Allah for giving me the strength, the knowledge, the skills, the everlasting patience and health throughout completing this report.

Last but not least, I would like to extend special thanks to my supportive Advisors, Associate Professor Puan Hajah Zaiton Bt Haji Mahmud and Puan Siti Normah Bt Awang Tuah, friends and not forgetting my beloved family for their love, patience and supports that make everything worth doing. May Allah bless all of you.

THANK YOU

Abstract

The purpose of this research is to know the effectiveness of promotional mix done by Pusat Zakat Melaka (PZM) to create customers' awareness in Melaka Tengah in fulfilling their Zakat obligation. The promotional mix consists of elements such as advertising, public relations direct marketing and sponsorship. Nowadays promotional mix has gained importance within the country to achieving the competitive advantage. Moreover promotional mix has been used not by the profit organization but also the nonprofit organization.

The findings show that the PZM have encountered some problem in their promotional mix strategies whereby becomes one of their weaknesses strategies in order to attract the consumers. The study is to find the level of customers' awareness, the relationship between promotional mixes with customers' awareness and to determine the most effective promotional mix done by PZM. As to solve their problem, the researcher suggests some of suggestions for the company to enhancing their promotional mix strategies. A total of 80 of respondents have been asked by using questionnaire in order to gain information and feedback to the company. The questionnaire consists of questions about the promotional mix done by PZM and customer awareness in order to fulfilling their Zakat obligation.